
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Scrutiny Management Committee 
 
To: Councillors Galvin (Chair), Aspden, Blanchard (Vice-

Chair), Scott, Simpson-Laing, Taylor, R Watson and 
I Waudby 
 

Date: Monday, 17 November 2008 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point in the meeting, Members will be invited to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they may have in the business on 
the agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 16) 
 

To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny 
Management Committee held on 15 September 2008 and the final 
meeting of the Barbican Ad Hoc Scrutiny Committee held on 16 
July 2008. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. Anyone who 
wishes to register or requires further information is requested to 
contact the Democracy Officer on the contact details listed at the 
foot of this agenda. The deadline for registering is Friday 14 
November 2008 at 5 pm. 



 

 
4. Update on the Work of the Health Scrutiny Committee  (Pages 

17 - 22) 
 

This report presents a summary of the work undertaken by the 
Health Scrutiny Committee since April 2008. 
 

5. Protocol on Joint Scrutiny Reviews  (Pages 23 - 30) 
 

This report asks Members to consider adopting a protocol to enable 
joint scrutiny reviews to be undertaken in York should the need 
arise. 
 

6. Review of the Council's Overview and Scrutiny Function  
(Pages 31 - 82) 
 

This report sets out the findings to date of a project, undertaken by 
officers within the Democratic Services Team, to review the existing 
arrangements at City of York Council for fulfilling the legislative 
requirements for facilitating Overview and Scrutiny within the 
council.  It considers the existing arrangements at York in the light 
of recent research and experience from other authorities, seeks to 
highlight some key areas of variation and goes on to present 
potential alternatives to the current scrutiny structure within the 
council.  It asks Scrutiny Management Committee to consider a 
revised structure, in order to simplify the existing arrangements by 
bringing them more in to line with other authorities and to make 
more effective use of the limited resources available.   
 

7. Any other business which the Chair decides is urgent under 
the Local Government Act 1972   
 

Democracy Officer:  
  
Name: Simon Copley 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551078  

• E-mail – simon.copley@york.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 
 



 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak 
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy Officer. 
A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s website or 
from Democratic Services by telephoning York (01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for viewing 
online on the Council’s website.  Alternatively, copies of individual reports or the 
full agenda are available from Democratic
[...]
ervices; 

• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 
necessary; and 

• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 
 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes

MEETING SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

DATE 15 SEPTEMBER 2008 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS GALVIN (CHAIR), ASPDEN, 
BLANCHARD (VICE-CHAIR), SCOTT (JOINED THE 

MEETING AT 5.40PM), SIMPSON-LAING, TAYLOR, 
R WATSON AND I WAUDBY 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLORS BROOKS AND  
                           LOOKER (JOINED THE MEETING AT 5.40PM)

12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. 

Councillor Waudby declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in agenda 
item 5 (Final Report of the Education Scrutiny Committee – School 
Governors) as a governor of Lakeside Primary School. 

Councillor Simpson-Laing declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in 
agenda item 5 (Final Report of the Education Scrutiny Committee – School 
Governors) as a governor of Carr Infant School. 

Councillor Blanchard declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in 
agenda item 5 (Final Report of the Education Scrutiny Committee – School 
Governors) as a team leader of Young Enterprise. 

Councillor Scott declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in agenda item 
4 (Final Report of the Barbican Ad-hoc Scrutiny Committee – Sale of the 
Barbican) as a resident of Fishergate since 2002. 

13. MINUTES  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee 
held on 28 July 2008 be approved as a correct record 
and be signed by the Chair. 

14. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

15. FINAL REPORT OF THE BARBICAN AD-HOC SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
– SALE OF THE BARBICAN  

Members received a report, which presented details from the final report of 
the Barbican Ad-Hoc Scrutiny Committee detailing their review of the sale 
of the Barbican. 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



Councillor Looker, as Chair of the Scrutiny Committee, reminded Members 
that the Committee had investigated the arrangements surrounding the 
sale of the Barbican site, with the purpose of learning some key lessons for 
the future. She stated that consultation had been undertaken with Officers, 
Political Group Leaders and representatives of the pressure groups in 
order to inform their final report.  

Their findings did agree that the decisions taken in relation to the sale had 
resulted in a significant reduction of capital receipts to the Council. They 
agreed that this had been due inpart to the complicated nature of the 
transaction, changes to the brief by both the Council and the developers 
together with the issues and subsequent legal actions around an 
Environmental Impact Assessment. The Committee had also 
acknowledged that best value had not been achieved. 

Consideration was given to the Scrutiny Committees agreed 
recommendations: 

i. it was realistic to take two years to formulate a proposal  
ii. it was not unreasonable for a new administration to 

exercise its democratic right and change the proposal, 
taking into account the associated risks 

iii. although each decision taken in relation to the sale had 
been taken in good faith, the delays in making those 
decisions, the longevity of unforeseen legal action and 
the shift in land values, had resulted in a significant 
reduction in capital receipt to the Council  

iv. best value was not achieved taking the project as a 
whole, even with rec
[...]
e relationship 
between Planning and the client’; 

(c) In objective iv. the addition following the 
words ”seeking the views of” of the 
words “statutory consultees, and”; 

(iii) That an ad-hoc Scrutiny Committee be established 
on a 2:2:1 basis, the Group from which the Chair 
will be appointed to be advised, and nominations 
for membership be sought from Group Secretaries. 
1. 

REASON: To progress with a review of the topic. 

Action Required  
1. To seek nominations from the Group Secretaries and to 
advise the Secretaries from which Group the Chair will be 
appointed.   GR  

Page 7



Councillor J Galvin, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.50 pm]. 

Page 8



City of York Council Committee Minutes

MEETING BARBICAN AD HOC SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE 16 JULY 2008 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS LOOKER (CHAIR), FIRTH, KING, 
MORLEY AND WATT 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR TAYLOR 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  

No interests were declared. 

6. MINUTES  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Barbican Ad-Hoc Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 28 May 2008 be approved and signed by the 
Chair as a correct record. 

7. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

8. FINAL REPORT  

Members considered the final report of the Barbican Ad Hoc Scrutiny 
Committee. 

Members discussed the final report in detail and made amendments to the 
wording of the report. The final report (incorporating amendments) is 
appended to these minutes as Annex A. 

Members agreed that: 

(i) It was realistic to take two years to formulate a proposal 
(ii) It was not unreasonable for a new administration to exercise its 

democratic right and change the proposal, taking into account 
the associated risks. 

(iii) Although each decision 
[...]
ork of the Health Scrutiny Committee 

Summary 

1. This report presents a summary of the work undertaken by the Health Scrutiny 
Committee since April 2008. 

 Background 

2. The Health Scrutiny Committee was formed in May 2006 to carry out the 
statutory health scrutiny function, which was previously under the remit of the 
Social Services and Health Scrutiny Board.   

Consultation  

3. Since April 2008 the Committee have been working on the following topics: 

Local Involvement Networks (LINKs) 

4. LINKs are the independent, formally constituted bodies that have now replaced 
the Patient and Public Involvement Forums previously attached to all NHS 
Trusts. LINks differ from previous systems as they are based on broad 
networks rather than on small specialist groups, involving representatives from 
organisations as well as individuals, and addressing issues across health and 
social care rather than focussing on individual organisations or services. 

5. Government Legislation required Local Authorities to commission a Host 
organisation to enable, support and facilitate the LINk in its activities. In order 
to achieve this the City of York Council received £108k per annum for three 
years and an additional sum of £10k towards set up costs. As a result of a 
tender exercise, North Bank Forum (NBF) for Voluntary Organisations were the 
successful tender and were awarded a three-year contract that commenced on 
1st April 2008. 

6. The Chair and Scrutiny Officer have also attended a workshop regarding good 
practice between Health Scrutiny Committees and LINks and the launch event 
for the York LINk. The Chair will be attending a facilitated LINks workshop on 
17.11.2008, which aims to define and clarify the roles and responsibilities of 
the Health Scrutiny Committee, LINks, the LINks Host and the Healthy City 
Strategic Partnership.  

Agenda Item 4Page 17



Dental 

7. The Health Scrutiny Committee has a keen interest in dental provision within 
the York are
[...]
 Affected:   All � 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Background Papers: 
None          
 
Annexes 
Annex A – Copy of the Current Work Plan for the Health Scrutiny Committee   

Page 20



Annex A 

 
Health Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2008/09 

 
 

Work Area Tasks Timeframe Responsible Officer 
LINks • Participate in training and events in connection with the 

development of the LINk in conjunction with Host (North 
Bank Forum) 

• Receive regular updates from Trusts 
• Report back with a detailed working relationship between 

LINks, NBF & the Health Scrutiny Committee 

Ongoing 
 
 
Ongoing 
January 2009 

Nigel Burchell / Scrutiny 
Officer (as appropriate) 

Dental Provision In York • Receive regular update from PCT Ongoing Scrutiny Officer together 
with appropriate persons 
from the PCT. 

Annual Healthcheck • Begin preparations for 2008/09 Annual Healthcheck January 2009  

General • Health Scrutiny Networking Update January 2009 Scrutiny Officer 

 
P

a
g
e
 2

1



P
a

g
e
 2

2

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



 

 

  

 

   

 

Scrutiny Management Committee 17th November 2008 

 
Report of the Head of Civic, Legal & Democratic Services 

 

Protocol for Joint Scrutiny Reviews 

Summary 

1. The purpose of this report is to present Members with a protocol to enable joint 
scrutiny reviews to be undertaken in York should the need arise. A draft of the 
protocol is attached as Annex A to this report and Members will need to 
investigate whether they wish to adopt this or not. 

 Background 

2. Whilst most scrutiny reviews focus on local issues, overview and scrutiny 
committees in different local authorities can join together to carry out reviews 
of topics that are relevant to more than one geographical region. 

3. Currently there is no protocol in place should the need arise for City of York 
Council to hold a joint scrutiny review therefore the attached protocol (Annex 
A) h
[...]

authority to delegate functions of overview and scrutiny of cross-boundary 
topics to other local authorities.  

18. There are no known equalities, crime & disorder, information technology or 
property implications associated with the recommendations in this report. 

Risk Management 
 

19. In compliance with the council’s risk management strategy there are no 
known risks associated with the recommendations in this report. 

 Recommendations 

20. Members are asked to consider adopting the protocol to allow joint scrutiny 
work to be carried out. 

 
REASON: To ensure Members can fully take part in scrutiny work that may 

impact on more than one geographical area. 

Page 25



 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Quentin Baker 
Head of Civic, Legal & Democratic Services 
01904 551004 
 

Tracy Wallis 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
01904 551714 

Report Approved � Date 06.11.2008 

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s) 
 
Legal 
Quentin Baker 
Head of Civic, Legal & Democratic Services 
01904 551004 
 

All � Wards Affected:  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Background Papers: 
 

None          
 
Annexes 
 
Annex A – Joint protocol for scrutiny reviews.   

Page 26



 
 

 

 1

PROTOCOL FOR JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 
 
 
 
1.0 COVERAGE 
 
1.1 Whilst this protocol deals with arrangements between two local 

authorities it is recognised that there may be occasions when more 
local authorities would be involved. Arrangements to deal with such 
circumstances would have to be  determined and agreed separately, 
as and when appropriate.   

 
2.0 PRINCIPLES FOR JOINT SCRUTINY 
 
2.1 The basis of joint scrutiny will be co-operation and partnership 
 with a mutual understanding of the following aims: 
 

• To improve the visibility of overview and scrutiny regionally 
 

• To work together on shared interests and to share resources and 
experiences where appropriate 

 
2.2 The 
[...]
 their findings and recommendations and such a report will 
 form an Appendix to the Joint Scrutiny Committee‘s report. 
 
 

Page 30



  

 

  

 

   

 

Scrutiny Management Committee                             17 November 2008 
Report of the Head of Civic, Democratic & Legal Services 
 

Review of the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Function  
 

Summary 
 

1. This report sets out the findings to date of a project, undertaken by officers within 
the Democratic Services Team, to review the existing arrangements at City of York 
Council (CYC) for fulfilling the legislative requirements for facilitating Overview and 
Scrutiny within the council. The project has been given added impetus by the recent 
findings of the Audit Commission which identified aspects of Overview and Scrutiny 
at CYC as being capable of improvement.  As a result, CMT identified reviewing the 
scrutiny structure as one of its single improvement priorities. 

 
2. The report considers the existing arrangements at York in the light of recent 

research and experience from other authorities. The report seeks to highlight some 
key areas of variation and, having identified that there may be potential for 
improvement, goes on to present potential alternatives to the current scrutiny 
structure within City of York Council.   

 
3. In light of the findings of the CPA inspection earlier this year and further to scrutiny 

being identified by CMT as a single improvement priority, Scrutiny Management 
Committee is asked to consider a revised structure, in order to simplify the existing 
arrangements by bringing them more in to line with other authorities and to make 
more effective use of the limited resources available.   

 

Background 
 
4. The current legislative framework concerning Overview & Scrutiny was introduced 

alongside the introduction of new constitutional arrangements in 2001. The new 
legislation was accompanied by comprehensive guidance that set out the 
underlying purpose of O
[...]


ii. information provided in many reports submitted to EMAP could be done 
so in other ways to enable them to feed in their views, if necessary 

 
39. In addition, there was some general consensus from those Members attending, on 

the following points: 
 
• A clearer definition needed to be established between EMAPS and scrutiny 

generally  
• What EMAP could do should be more tightly defined 
• Officer/Member commitment to and engagement with scrutiny needed 

improving 
• Preserving the transparency of executive Member decisions being taken in 

public or published to the same standards applied now. 
 

40. Possible Alternative Structures For York  
Having recognised that there are a number of issues around the current scrutiny 
structure in York, Members at the workshop were presented with a series of 
alternative options.  These were: 

 
Option Proposal 
A Remove existing Scrutiny Committees from structure and give 

authority to each of the Executive Member Advisory Panels (EMAPs) 
to carry out all of the scrutiny function in relation to the services under 
their individual portfolio areas 
 

B Replace the existing Scrutiny Committees with an increased No. of 
alternative Scrutiny Committees, and remove EMAPs from the 
decision making structure 
 

C Replace the existing Scrutiny Committees with an increased No. of 
alternative Scrutiny Committees, and retain EMAPs – clearly define 
EMAPs to ensure they do not undermine the scrutiny function.  

Page 40



  

Executive Member decisions would continue to be recorded at 
EMAPs 
 

D Make no change to the scrutiny committees and decision making 
structure, but clearly define the role of EMAPs to ensure they do not 
undermine the scrutiny function and allow for policy development 
work (currently considered by EMAPs in part) to be considered by 
SMC instead, in line with Section 21 of  the Local Government Act  
2000.  Executive Member decisions would continue to be recorded at 
EMAPs. 
 

 
Analysis 
 

41.
[...]
king structure and 
give authority to each of the Executive Member Advisory Panels (EMAPs) 
to carry out all of the scrutiny function in relation to the services under their 
individual portfolio areas 

 
Suggested EMAP Committees    Suggested Scrutiny Committees 
 
As per current structure:     None 
City Strategy 
Corporate Service 
Leisure & Culture 
Neighbourhoods 
Housing & Adult Social Services 
Children’s Services 
 
Role of Scrutiny Management Committee 
• To deal with all pre/post decision call-in 
 
Role of Advisory Panel 
• Executive Member Business- This would appear on the Executive Forward Plan 

and be dealt with at meetings in the same way as it is now. 
• Scrutiny Business – Each Advisory Panel would agree a yearly workplan based on 

the Directorate Service Plan.  The workplan would appear as a standard item on the 
agenda for consideration at each meeting and any registered scrutiny topics or 
issues identified at meetings would be prioritised and added to the workplan 
accordingly.  The scrutiny workplans  would be visible on both the intranet and 
internet in the same way as the Executive Forward Plan, via the committee 
management system. 

• Retain current powers but may require some minor revisions to delegations* 
 
Agenda Presentation 
The standard agenda items e.g. Declarations of Interest, Minutes etc would be dealt with 
at the start of the meeting.  The business items would be split into parts A (Advising the 
Executive Member) and B (Scrutiny).  In the case of City Strategy EMAP where two 
Executive Members are in attendance, the business in part A would be subdivided to 
clearly show which Executive Member is to make the decision see sample agenda front 
sheet below.  For example, at the meeting of City Strategy EMAP on 8 September 2008, 
the business would have been split as follows: 
 
Item Type of Business Executive 

Member 
• Loan to Science City York 
• Chief Executive’s Monitor 1 Finance & 

Performance Report 2008/09* 
• 2008
[...]

how local bus services in York compare to those in similar 
conurbations, how Park and Ride fares compare and how fares differ 
between bus companies operating in York.  

 
16. Quality Bus Partnership Progress Report  (Pages 295 - 310) 

This report details decisions made by the Quality Bus Partnership 
(QBP) since its relaunch in August 2007 and is in response to a 
request made Cllr D’Agorne.  

 

Democracy Officer 
Name: Jill Pickering  -  Contact Details: 

• Telephone - (01904) 552061 

• Email - jill.pickering@york.gov.uk 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
Contact details are set out above.  

Page 62



 
 

Annex B 

Option B Alternative Structure 
Replace the existing Scrutiny Committees with an increased No. of 
alternative Scrutiny Committees, and remove EMAPs from the decision 
making structure 
 

 
Suggested Scrutiny Committees 
• Thriving City (Strategic Resources, Performance & Economic Development) 
• Adult Health & Community Care 
• Planning & Culture 
• Neighbourhoods, Safety & Sustainability 
• Children & Young People 
See Annex D for the suggested function and remit of each of the above committees 
including how the priority targets agreed as part of the Local Area Agreement fit within 
each of their individual remits  
 
Role of Scrutiny Management Committee 
• To deal with all pre / post decision call-in 
• Responsible for co-ordinating scrutiny activity, managing the overall scrutiny 

programme and deciding how to deal with urgent new topics or those which fall 
within the remit of more than one Scrutiny Committee  

• Comprising of all Chairs and Vice Chairs of 5No. standing scrutiny committees 
• Bi-monthly meetings (not including call-in) 
 
Agenda Presentation 
The Executive agenda items would be split to show Executive business and Executi
[...]
ork Compact Group.  It also asks Members to endorse the Council’s 
continued involvement in and support for the York Compact. 

 
 

Business for the Executive Leader 
 

11. Loan to Science City York 
This report asks the Executive Member to recommend that the 
Executive approve a loan £50,000 from the Council to Science City 
York Company Limited by Guarantee to assist with its cash flow. 

 
 

Business For the Executive Member For City Strategy  
   

12. Urgent Business   
Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  Local 
Government Act 1972 

 
Democracy Officer:  
Name: Simon Copley   Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551078 

• E-mail – simon.copley@york.gov.uk  

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
Contact details are set out above.  

Page 67



 
 

Annex B 

Option C Alternative Structure 
Replace the existing Scrutiny Committees with an increased No. of alternative 
Scrutiny Committees, and retain EMAPs – clearly defining EMAPs to ensure 
they do not undermine the scrutiny function 

 
Suggested Scrutiny Committees 
• Thriving City (Strategic Resources, Performance & Economic Development) 
• Adult Health & Community Care 
• Planning & Culture 
• Neighbourhoods, Safety & Sustainability 
• Children & Young People 
See Annex D for the suggested function and remit of each of the above committees including 
how the priority targets agreed as part of the Local Area Agreement fit within each of their 
individual remits 
 
Role of Scrutiny Management Committee  
• To deal with all pre / post decision call-in 
• Responsible for co-ordinating scrutiny activity, managing the overall scrutiny programme 

and deciding how to deal with urgent new topics or those which fall within the remit of 
more than one Scrutiny Committee  

• Comprising of all 
[...]
 and targets 
over a period of time, or in relation to particular decisions, initiatives or projects 
i)   make recommendations to the Cabinet, appropriate  Bodies and/or Council arising from 
the outcome of the scrutiny process 
j)   review and scrutinise the performance of other public bodies in the area and invite reports 
from them by requesting them to address the Scrutiny Board and local people about their 
activities and performance 
k)  question and gather evidence from any person (with their consent) 

Page 69



 
 

Annex B 

l)   exercise overall responsibility for the finances made available to them 
m) report annually to the full Council on their workings and agree future work programmes 
and amended working methods if appropriate 
n)  exercise overall responsibility for the work programme of any Officers specifically 
employed to support their work 
 
Plus, each Scrutiny Committee to have its own specific terms of reference - see Annex D 
 
 
 
 

Page 70



 
 

Annex B 

Option D Alternative Structure 
Leave the decision making structure as it currently stands without any increase 
to the number of scrutiny committees.  Clearly define the role of EMAPs to 
ensure they do not undermine the scrutiny function and allow for overview and 
policy development work (currently considered by EMAPs) to be considered by 
SMC instead, in line with Section 21 of  the Local Government Act  2000 

 
Suggested EMAP Structure    Suggested Scrutiny Committees 
As per current structure:     As per current structure: 
 
City Strategy       Scrutiny Management Committee 
Corporate Services      Health 
Leisure, Culture & Social Inclusion   Education 
Neighbourhoods      Ad-hocs (as necessary) 
Housing & Adult Social Services 
Children & young People’s Services 
 
Role of Scrutiny Management Committee 
• Give constitutional powers to establish, develop and review strategies / practices / 

policies as appropriate, prior to the determination by Executive or relevant EMAP 

[...]
upils in 
primary schools 

Children & Young People 

 

P
a

g
e
 8

2


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 16/07/2008 Barbican Ad Hoc Scrutiny Committee

	4 Update on the Work of the Health Scrutiny Committee
	Annex A

	5 Protocol on Joint Scrutiny Reviews
	Annex A

	6 Review of the Council's Overview and Scrutiny Function
	Annex A
	Annex B
	Annex C
	Annex D




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

DATE 17 NOVEMBER 2008 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS GALVIN (CHAIR), ASPDEN, 
FRASER (AS SUBSTITUTE FOR BLANCHARD), 
SCOTT (FROM 5.20PM, FOR PART OF ITEM 4 
AND ITEMS 5-6), SIMPSON-LAING, TAYLOR, 
R WATSON (FROM 5.15PM, FOR PART OF ITEM 4 
AND ITEMS 5-6) AND WAUDBY 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR BLANCHARD 

 
PART A - MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

 
20. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  
 
Councillor Fraser declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in agenda 
item 4 (Update on the Work of the Health Scrutiny Committee) as he was 
one of the Council’s representatives on the Hospital Foundation Trust and 
a member of the retired sections of Unison and Unite. 
 
Councillor Waudby declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in agenda 
item 4 (Update on the Work of the Health Scrutiny Committee) as her 
daughter was employed by York Local Involvement Network (LINk). 
 
 

21. MINUTES  

 
In relation to minute 15 (Final Report of the Barbican Ad-Hoc Scrutiny 
Committee – Sale of the Barbican) of the meeting of the Scrutiny 
Management Committee held on 15 September 2008, Members asked 
officers to check that the Committee’s comments were being reported to 
the Executive for consideration with this item. 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny 

Management Committee held on 15 September 2008 
and the minutes of the Barbican Ad Hoc Scrutiny 
Committee held on 16 July 2008 be signed as a 
correct record. 

 
 

22. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 



 
23. UPDATE ON THE WORK OF THE HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 
Members received a report which presented a summary of the work 
undertaken by the Health Scrutiny Committee since April 2008. 
 
The topics that the Committee had looked at included Local Involvement 
Networks (LINks), dental provision and the ‘Dementia Review’. 
 
The Chair of the Committee requested that political groups considered the 
benefits of continuity of membership for the Health Scrutiny Committee 
when putting forward nominations for places in the future, in order to allow 
Members to build on their training to date and develop a good knowledge 
of the complex structures and processes in the health service. 
 
In relation to the three year government funding for the Council to 
commission a host organisation to enable, support and facilitate the LINk, 
Members queried whether the funding would continue in the longer term. 
 
Members thanked the Chair of the Health Scrutiny Committee for the 
report. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
REASON: To inform Scrutiny Management Committee of the 

work and progress of the Health Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 

24. PROTOCOL ON JOINT SCRUTINY REVIEWS  

 
Members received a report which asked them to consider adopting a 
protocol to enable joint scrutiny reviews to be undertaken in York should 
the need arise. 
 
A draft protocol was attached as Annex A of the report. 
 
RESOLVED: That the protocol to allow joint scrutiny work to be 

carried out be adopted, subject to minor alterations 
being brought back to a subsequent meeting in 
relation to the following:1 

 
a) How proportionality would be achieved for the City 

of York Council membership; 
 
 b) How the arrangements would apply if more than 

two authorities were involved. 
 
REASON: To ensure Members can fully take part in scrutiny work 

that may impact on more than one geographical area. 
 
Action Required  
1 - To bring back minor alterations.   
 

 
GR  



 
 

PART B - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL 

 
25. REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY FUNCTION  

 
Members received a report which set out the findings to date of a project, 
undertaken by officers within the Democratic Services Team, to review the 
existing arrangements at City of York Council for fulfilling the legislative 
requirements for facilitating Overview and Scrutiny within the council.  It 
considered the existing arrangements at York in the light of recent 
research and experience from other authorities, sought to highlight some 
key areas of variation and went on to present potential alternatives to the 
current scrutiny structure within the council.  It asked Scrutiny Management 
Committee to consider a revised structure, in order to simplify the existing 
arrangements by bringing them more in to line with other authorities and to 
make more effective use of the limited resources available.   
 
The report presented the following options for consideration: 

• Option A – To remove the existing Scrutiny Committees from the 
structure and give authority to each of the Executive Member Advisory 
Panels (EMAPs) to carry out all of the scrutiny function in relation to the 
services under their individual portfolio areas; 

• Option B – To replace the existing Scrutiny Committees with an 
increased number of alternative Scrutiny Committees, and remove 
EMAPs from the decision making structure; 

• Option C – To replace the existing Scrutiny Committees with an 
increased number of alternative Scrutiny Committees, and retain EMAPs, 
for the recording of Executive Member decisions, but clearly define their 
role to ensure they do not undermine the scrutiny function; 

• Option D – To make no change to the Scrutiny Committees and decision 
making structure, but clearly define the role of EMAPs to ensure they do 
not undermine the scrutiny function and allow for policy development 
work (currently considered by EMAPs in part) to be considered by 
Scrutiny Management Committee instead, in line with Section 21 of  the 
Local Government Act  2000, with Executive Member decisions 
continuing to be recorded at EMAPs. 

Options A-C would also involve the removal of the Strategic Policy Panel 
from the structure.  If none of the options were adopted, some changes 
would still be needed to the current structure to meet the requirements of 
existing or forthcoming legislation. 
 
Some Members supported Option B and expressed the view that it 
provided clarity in the roles of the different bodies and individuals in the 
decision making structure, and a properly resourced scrutiny function to 
hold the Executive to account.  Other Members supported a version of 
Option C, modified to strengthen the status and increase the resourcing of 
scrutiny, on the grounds that EMAPs had an important discursive role and 
provided an opportunity for backbench and minority group members to be 
informed of and comment on items for decision.  
 



RECOMMENDED: That Option B be adopted and a Committee of Council 
be formed to consider the detailed implementation of 
this model and the constitutional changes required.1 

 
REASON: To improve the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny 

function. 
 
[Note: Councillors Aspden, R Watson and Waudby requested that their 
votes against the recommendation to Council above be recorded.] 
 
Action Required  
1 - To refer to Council.   
 
 

 
GR  

 
 
 
 
Councillor J Galvin, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.25 pm]. 


